Manufactured by R.V.R. Elettronica - Italy
URP
TECHNICAL AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 2
URP
Portable FM Exciter 87.5-
108 MHz Range

URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 24
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 25
FRONT PANEL CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag 26
2 Bill of Materials Pag 27
3 Component Layout Pag 28
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 26
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 27
  Front Panel Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       2 R1,R5 270 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0270
    2       1 R4 1K5 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK01,5
    3       1 R3 2K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK02,2
    4       1 R2 10K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
    5       1 M1 METER-URP STRUMENTO ORIZ. URM SMASK15
    6       1 CN5 XLRMTL XLR MASCHIO DA TELAIO CNTXLRMP3P
    7       2 CN2,CN3 10P CONN. CONN. M 2*5 P 2.54 CNTMCSFC10P
    8       1 CN1 20P CONN. CONN. M 2*10 P 2.54 CNTMCSFC20P
    9       4 SW1,SW2, 1V 2P DEVIATORE 1 VIA 2 POS DEV1V1103CS
SW4,SW5
   10       1 SW3 2V 2P DEVIATORE 2 VIE 2 POS DEV2V1103CS
   11       4 CT1,CT2, CONTRAVES COMMUTATORI BCD 15mm COMBCD15
CT3,CT4
   12       3 DL1,DL2,DL3 LED-R3 RED LED DIODE 3mm LEDRO03
   13       1 T1 BC237 NPN TRANSISTOR TRNBC237
   14       1 CN4 N.C. NOT CONNECTED
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 28
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 29
SYNTHESIS CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag 30
2 Bill of Materials Pag 31
3 Component Layout Pag 33
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 30
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 31
  Synthesis Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R13 10 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0010
    2       1 R1 47 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0047
    3       1 R6 470 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0470
    4       1 R7 820 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0820
    5       6 R9,R12,R15, 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
R16,R21,R22
    6       1 R25 1K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK01,2
    7       1 R3 3K3 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK03,3
    8       2 R5,R8 10K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
    9       1 R26 12K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0012
   10       4 RR1,RR2, 22K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0022
R4,R14
   11       1 R23 27K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0027
   12       1 R20 33K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0033
   13       1 R10 39K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0039
   14       2 R11,R18 47K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0047
   15       1 R17 100K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0100
   16       1 R24 1M8 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JM01,8
   17       1 R2 2M2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JM02,2
   18       1 R19 10M RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JM0010
   19       1 C2 10pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM100BJ600C
   20       1 CV1 T22pF TRIMMER CAPACITOR CVF220CK600
   21       1 C3 82pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM820BJ600C
   22       1 C4 1nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM102BK600P
   23       1 C6 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P
   24       4 C5,C10, 0.1µF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM104BK600P
C14,C74
   25       1 C9 2.2µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA225AM630
   26       4 C1,C7,C72, 10µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA106AM350
C73
   27       1 C15 10µFT TANTALIUM CAPACITOR CET106AM350
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 32
  Synthesis Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 2
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
   28       1 C13 22µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA226BM350
   29       2 C8,C12 47µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA476BM630
   30       1 C11 100µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA107BM350
   31       1 JP1 2 PIN STRIP STRIP M P 2.54 2 PIN CNTSTRIPMCS
   32       1 CN1 20P CONN. CONN. M 2*10 P 2.54 CNTMCSFC20P
   33       2 CN7,CN8 SMB C.S. CONN. SMB A STAMPATO CNTSMBMCSD
   34       1 XT1 PTH CRYSTAL HEATER PTHHC18

URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 33
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 34
R.F. AMPLIFIER CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag 35
2 Bill of Materials Pag 36
3 Component Layout Pag 38
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 35
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 36
  R.F. Amplifier Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R5 12* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH0012
    2       1 R1 15 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0015
    3       1 R2 39* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH0039
    4       2 R8,R12 47 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0047
    5       3 R3,R9,R11 47* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH0047
    6       1 R6 47# RESISTOR 2W RSC002JH0047
    7       1 R4 150# RESISTOR 2W RSC002JH0150
    8       1 R10 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
    9       2 R7,R13 3K3 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK03,3
   10       1 P2 10K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
   11       1 P1 TC10K TRIM. REG. VERT. CERMET RVTCERVK0010
   12       1 C34 2p2 CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM2,2BJ600C
   13       6 C26,C27, 10pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM100BJ600C
C28,C29,
C30,C32
   14       2 CV1,CV2 TL12pF TRIMMER CAPACITOR CVC120DK600
   15       1 C33 22pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM220BJ600C
   16       2 C2,C25 27pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM270BJ600C
   17       5 C14,C15, 39pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM390BJ600C
C17,C18,C19
   18       1 CV3 T40pF TRIMMER CAPACITOR CVF400BK
   19       6 C4,C5,C6, 82pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM820BJ600C
C7,C11,C12
   20       1 C3 150pFHQ HIGHT Q CAPACITOR CHQ151AJ500
   21       1 C8 560pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM561BK600P
   22       1 C13 680pFHQ HIGHT Q CAPACITOR CHQ681AJ500
   23       1 C10 1nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM102BK600P
   24       1 C9 1nFUNELCO SILVER MICA CAPACITOR CSM102XK351
   25       5 C1,C20, 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P
C21,C35,C36
   26       1 C22 47nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM473BK600P
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 37
  R.F. Amplifier Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 2
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code

1 Circuit Diagram Pag 40
2 Bill of Materials Pag 41
3 Component Layout Pag 45
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 40
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 41
  VCO/AF Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 1
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R46 2.2* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH02,2
    2       1 R40 5.6 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH05,6
    3       1 R49 5.6* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH05,6
    4       2 R39,R53 10 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0010
    5       1 R41 15 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0015
    6       2 R36,R61 39 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0039
    7       5 R35,R51, 47 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0047
R75,R76,R93
    8       1 R52 56 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0056
    9       1 R30 82 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0082
   10       2 R33,R37 100 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0100
   11       2 R31,R62 120 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0120
   12       1 R45 180 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0180
   13       1 R55 220 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0220
   14       1 R48 220* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH0220
   15       1 R42 270 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0270
   16       1 R56 330 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0330
   17       1 R38 560 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0560
   18       1 R64 620 RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FH0620
   19       1 R87 820 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0820
   20       4 R44,R47, 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
R59,R69
   21       3 R43,R77,R91 1K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK01,2
   22       1 R101 1K5 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK01,5
   23       1 R102 3K3 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK03,3
   24       1 R29 5K6 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK05,6
   25       3 R84,R88,R89 6K8 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK06,8
   26       2 R32,R97 8K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK08,2
   27       4 R60,R80, 47K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0047
R85,R92
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 42
  VCO/AF Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 2
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
   28      13 R57,R63, 10K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
R65,R66,
R67,R68,
R72,R73,
R74,R81,
R90,R94,
R96
   29       1 R78 15K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0015
   30       2 R34,R54 22K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0022
   31       1 R83 100K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0100
   32       1 R79 470K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0470
   33       1 R50 820K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0820
   34       3 R71,R82, 1M RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JM0001
R100
   35       3 R95,R98,R99 T10K TRIMMER REG. VERT. 10mm RVTD10VK0010
   36       1 R86 T22K TRIMMER REG. VERT. 10mm RVTD10VK0022
   37       1 R70 T47K TRIMMER REG. VERT. 10mm RVTD10VK0047
   38       1 C40 2p2 CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM2,2BJ600C
   39       3 C52,C54,C61 10pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM100BJ600C
   40       1 C37 22pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM220BJ600C
   41       4 C46,C48, 39pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM390BJ600C
C49,C51
   42       4 C21,C22, 150pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM151BK600C
C29,C30
   43       3 C18,C33,C42 220pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM221BK600C
   44       1 C34 470pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM471BK600P
   45       3 C17,C39,C41 1nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM102BK600P
   46       2 C63,C64 1nFP POLIESTER CAPACITOR CPE102BK161
   47       7 C24,C27, 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P
C28,C32,
C36,C43,
C45
   48       6 C16,C20, 10nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM103BK600P
C25,C26,
C35,C75
   49       1 C60 47nFP POLIESTER CAPACITOR CPE473BJ101
URP Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 43
  VCO/AF Card Bill of Materials/Lista Componenti Pag. 3
  Item   Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
   50       1 C55 0.1µFP POLIESTER CAPACITOR CPE104DK101
   51       2 C31,C44 1µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA105AM630
   52       1 C38 1µFT TANTALIUM CAPACITOR CET105AM350
   53       3 C56,C59,C70 2.2µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA225AM630
   54       8 C19,C23, 10µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA106AM350
C47,C50,